

Ref: E.D.Sectt./RTI-2251

पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उदाग)

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise

Online Appeal Registration No.PGCIL/A/E/23/00057

Dated:02.11.2023 Dated:29.11.2023

Date

Name of Public Authority : Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. (A Govt. of

India enterprises), SCO Bay No.5-10, Sector-16A,

Faridabad.

Name of the Appellant : Shri Rajeev, White Field Apartment, Bangalore

ORDER

The Appellant Shri Rajeev, White Field Apartment, Bangalore vide his online RTI Application Registration No.PGCIL/R/E/23/00320 Dt.02.09.2023 had requested for providing information under the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005. Subsequently, CPIO, POWERGRID NR-I vide his letter No.POWERGRID/NR-I/RTI/2251/3653 Dt.03.10.2023 the information sought by the applicant had been provided as per the provisions of RTI Act, 2005.

Now, u/s 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, first online appeal vide Registration No.PGCIL/A/E/23/00057 Dt.02.11.2023 has been filed by Appellant Shri Rajeev. The ground of appeal mentioned by the appellant is that he is not satisfied with the information provided on the contents of his RTI application. He has also mentioned that in the name of work requirement executives of E6 level and due for promotion are not being transferred deliberately to difficult location due to some malpractice being present in the Company and he sought the justified and suitable reply to all the questions of his RTI again.

Subsequently on going through the contents of appeal, CPIO, POWERGRID, NR-I is directed to go through the contents of appeal and arrange to provide suitable information as per the provisions of RTI Act, 2006. On going through the contents of RTI Application, Appeal and the information already provided to him, the matter has again been forwarded to the concerned Department by CPIO, NR-I. In this sequence, CPIO, NR-I has submitted that point-wise information provided earlier vide letter No.POWERGRID/NR-I/RTI/2251/3653 Dated 03.10.2023 is as per the provisions of RTI Act, 2005.

Now, ongoing through the above discussion, it is concluded that the grounds mentioned by the appellant in his appeal is not tenable as the information sought against Point No.1 to 5 of online RTI application Dt.02.09.2023 has already been provided by CPIO, POWERGRID, NR-I. Hence, the appeal is disposed-off.

[A.K.Mishra]

Executive Director (NR-I) & Designated First Appellate Authority

e-mail:akmishra2@powergrid.in (Ph.No.0129-2666301)

Copy to:

- Shri Rajeev, White Field Apartment, Bangalore (e-mail ID: <u>eeliasoncivil@gmail.com</u>): for information with respect to RTI Appeal dt.02.11.2023
- Shri G.P.Payasi, Chief General Manager(Project/Engineering) & Designated CPIO, POWERGRID, NR-1: for information and records, please.